FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AND BV OIL COMPANY, INC.

This First Amendment to the Agreement made and entered into this day of 2015, by and between the City of Doral, Florida, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida ("City") and BV Oil Company, Inc. ("Contractor") having its place of business at 7950 NW 58th Street, Doral Florida 33166, for the provision of fuel for City vehicles ("First Amendment").

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor, entered into an agreement for the provision of fuel for City vehicles as per Resolution No. 13-59 dated January 12, 2013 for a period of two (2) years.

WHEREAS, the agreement is based on the existing agreement between BV Oil Company, Inc., and the South Florida Water Management District; and

WHEREAS, the existing Resolution No. 13-59 for the provision of fuel for City vehicles by BV Oil Company, Inc., expires in June 12, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the existing agreement between the City of Doral and BV Oil Company will be extended on a month to month basis for a period not to exceed six (6) months in an amount not to exceed the departmental budget.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this First Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Amendments. The City of Doral and BV Oil Company, Inc., agree on the provision of fuel for City vehicles on a month to month basis for a period not to exceed six (6) months in an amount not to exceed the departmental budget.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, all other terms, pricing and conditions are subject to South Florida Water Management District agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment on the day and date first above written, in three (3) counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterpart be deemed an original.

WITNESSES:

May Cardos

Name: MARY CARdos a

Connie Diaz, City Clerk

BV Oil Company, INC.:

By: Juh Gull
Name: JOHN A. WELGHT
Title: MG SALG MOTG

CITY OF DORAL

By:

Edward A. Rojas, City Manager

Approved As To Form and Legal Sufficiency for the Use And Reliance of the City of Doral Only:

Weiss, Serota, Helfman, Cole, & Bierman, PL City Attorney

Sun

RESOLUTION No. 15-114

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE PROVISION OF FUEL FOR CITY VEHICLES BY BV OIL COMPANY, INC., ON A MONTH TO MONTH BASIS UNDER THE SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS THE EXISTING AGREEMENT PER RESOLUTION NO. 13-59, FOR A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED SIX (6) MONTHS AND IN AN AMOUNT NOT EXCEED THE DEPARTMENTAL TO **BUDGET:** AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN EXTENSION OF THE AGREEMENT AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY WITH RESPECT TO THE AGREEMENT APPROVED HEREIN: **PROVIDING** IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on June 12th, 2013, City Council adopted Resolution No. 13-59, authorizing the City Manager to enter into a two (2) year agreement with BV Oil Company, Inc., for the provision of fuel for City vehicles pursuant to City Code Section 2-322 and recognizing that this agreement is based on the existing agreement between BV Oil Company, Inc. and the South Florida Water Management District that was competitively entered into in a manner similar to that set forth in Chapter 2, Article V of the City Code (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, since the inception of the agreement by Resolution No. 13-59, BV Oil has provided services to the City of Doral (the "City") in a satisfactory manner and on-schedule, further agreeing to provide the City of Doral with priority fuel deliveries during emergencies and hurricane events; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expires on June 12, 2015; and

WHEREAS, due to time constraints associated with the procurement of a new agreement, and in an effort to continue to provide fuel for the City's fleet in a timely and cost efficient manner, staff has recommended an extension of the existing agreement

between the City of Doral and BV Oil Company Inc. on a month to month basis under the same terms and conditions of the existing agreement for a period not to exceed six (6) months in an amount not to exceed the departmental budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are adopted, confirmed, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by tis reference..

Section 2. Approval. The extension of existing agreement between the City of Doral and BV Oil Company, Inc., which is based on the agreement with South Florida Water Management District, for the provision of fuel for City vehicles on a month to month basis under the same terms and conditions of the existing agreement for a period not to exceed six (6) months in an amount not to exceed the departmental budget is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to execute an extension of the Agreement, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of June, 2015.

LUIG BORIA, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL

CITY ATTORNEY